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No. G446] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 7th JULY [2016 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18512 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Appl ication ofa customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

KISANG LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 
The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(I) Its members belong to Kisang Clan in Morokea Village. 

I. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
II. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Talasea Rural Local Level Government, Talasea 
District, West New Britain Province. 

Property 

Pukeve 
!molo 
Kalun 
Umboli 
Taroyek 
Mirum 
Siporo 
Mataket 
Boronapuhuk .. 
Kod 

Mapana 

Dated this 6th day of July, 2016. 

Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Lake 
Lake 
Land 
Mountain 
Mountain 
Range 
River 
Mountain 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with 
in 30 days of publication afthis notice, lodge with the Registrar of fLO an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of fLG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18538 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Lalld Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

TONGTUN] LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group . 

(I) Its members belong to Tongtuni Clan in Umua Village. 

I. 

2. 

J. 
4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 

8. 
9. 

10. 

II. 

12. 

(2) rts members regard themselves and a regarded by other mem bers of the sa id clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Cenaka Local Level Government, Talasea District, 
West New Britain Province. 

Property 

Wala 

Para 

Wongin 

Thangpok 
Plotpun 

Wontepun 

Welemimi 

Alogen 

Rokpo 

Siepo 

Pouthcki 

Vitiaienga 

Dated this 6th day ofJuly, 2016 . 

River/Creek 

River/Creek 

River 

Land/Mountain 

LandIMountain 

Land 

Land 
Land 
Land 

Land 
Land 
Creek 

Description 

1. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

NOle:-A person(s), a group, the District Adm inistrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of fLC (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18540 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Lalld Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

KIVOLO KUAPO LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(I) Its members belong to Kivolo Kuapo Clan in Rokou Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the sa id clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Cenaka Local Level Government, Talasea District, 
West New Britain Province. 
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I. 

2. 

1. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

II. 

12. 

11. 

Notice of Lodgement of an Application for. Recognition as an Incorporated Land Group- colltillued 

Kivolo Kuapo Land G roup lncorporated--eolllillued 

Property Descriplion 

KivQ Lake 

KaJapJapa Creek 

Vekele Tepun .. Mountain 

Kuapo Land 

Rokou Land 

lsi Ie Land 

Melopo Land 

Urnuli Land/Cave 

Kukune Mountain 

Komaep Mountain 

Ise River 

Pisatepun Land 

Tcmpola Land 

Dated this 6th day of July, 2016 . 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government oflhis particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILO an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Acl2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18541 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 

Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

POIANGIANG LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 
The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(I) Its members belong to Poiangiang Clan in Rokou Village. 

I. 
2. 
1. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of th e sai d clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Cenaka Local Level Government, Talasea District, 
West New Britain Province. 

Prope", 

Pelompelom . 
Saestepun 
Maontepun 
Maonlemimi .. 
Nanau Povulpona 
VaJema 
Kago 
Uremu 
Sukua 

Dated this 6th day of July, 2016. 

Mountain 
Land 
LandIMountain 
Mountain 
Land/Sacred Site 
River· 
River 
River 
River 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Adm inistrator or the village court within the local level government ofthis particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18543 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

KJVOLO LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

I. 

2. 

J. 

4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 

8. 

9. 

Its members belong to Kivolo Clan in Marapu Village. (I) 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Cenaka Local Level Government, Talasea District, 
West New Britain Province. 

Property 

Ponravu 

Anasena 
Palukmo 

Komkomrun .. 

Kakato 

Velepoaulu .... 
Nopat 

Silaka 

Mulou 

Dated this 6th day of July, 20 16. 

Mountain 

Land 

Mountain 

Mountain 

Land 

Mountain 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with· 
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar cflLO an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of JLG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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